

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLOR OF CHANGE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Raffi Melkonian
Counsel of Record
Michael Adams-Hurta
Rose Doda
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
One Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 572-4321
melkonian@wrightclosebarger.com
hurta@wrightclosebarger.com
doda@wrightclosebarger.com

November 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Unnecessary traffic stops like the one in
this case are unjustified..... 4

 A. Low-level traffic stops are
 common and dangerous. 5

 B. The costs of these traffic stops are
 not borne equally..... 7

 C. Toll violations are universally
 understood to be unrelated to
 public safety. 10

 D. Reducing the incidence of low-
 level stops would be good for
 citizens and for the police. 13

II. The Court should distinguish between
true emergencies and non-emergent uses
of force. 14

Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

602 U.S. (2024)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F. 4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 60 F. 4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	14
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	10
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 52 F. 4th 258 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
Regulations	
Tex. Penal Code § 12.23	12
Tex. Transp. Code § 372.102	11
Tex. Transp. Code § 372.110	11
Tex. Transp. Code § 372.103	11

- Alex Chohlas-Wood et al., An Analysis of the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department’s Traffic Stop Practices 3 (2018), <https://policylab.hks.harvard.edu/media/nashville-traffic-stops.pdf>..... 6
- David D. Kirkpatrick et al., *Cities Try to Turn the Tide on Police Traffic Stops*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 15, 2022, <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/04/15/us/police-traffic-stops.html> 4
- Editorial Board, Police Should Stop Making Minor Traffic Stops that Too Often Turn into Major Tragedies*, USA Today (July 13, 2021, updated Jan. 31, 2023), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/today-sdebate/2021/07/13/police-traffic-stops-minor-infract> 10
- Elinore J. Kaufman et al., US Emergency Department Encounters for Law Enforcement–Associated Injury, 152 JAMA Surgery, no. 6, 513 (2017) 7
- Emma Pierson et al., A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States, 4 Nature Hum. Behaviour 736 (2020) 5
- Frank R. Baumgartner et al., Suspect Citizens: What 20 Million Traffic Stops Tell Us About Policing and Race (2018) 6
- Gene Demby, Some Key Facts We've Learned About Police Shootings Over the Past Year, NPR (Apr. 13, 2015, 1:57 PM), <https://n.pr/2IQ1RBV> 6

Giffords L. Ctr., <i>In Pursuit of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence</i> (2020), https://files.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Giffords-Law-Center-In-Pursuit-of-Peace.pdf	8
Hayden Godfrey et al., <i>Fatal Force</i> , Wash. Post (last updated Nov. 6, 2024)	6
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police, Learn From Lawsuits</i> , 33 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 841 (2012)	16
Kansas Leg. Rsch. Dep't, <i>Other States' Laws on Collecting Unpaid Tolls</i> (Mar. 14, 2016), https://www.kslegresearch.org/KLRD-web/Publications/Transportation/TollCollectionEnforcement-memo-table.pdf	12
Kimberly Kindy & Kimbriell Kelly, <i>Thousands Dead, Few Prosecuted</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 11, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2015/04/11/thousands-dead-few-prosecuted/	7
Kristina E. Music Biro, 28 Fla. Jur. 2d <i>Highways</i> , § 273, <i>Tolls on roads and bridges – penalty for failure to pay</i>	13
Peter Vielehr et al., <i>Driving while Black: A Report on Racial Profiling in Metro Nashville Police Department Traffic Stops</i> 78 (2016), https://publicdefender.nashville.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/driving-while-black-gideons-army.pdf	9
Policing Project at N.Y.U. L. Sch., <i>An Assessment of Traffic Stops and Policing Strategies in Nashville</i>	7

- (n.d.),
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/media/document/cbpp20.pdf> 6
- Rob Arthur, *New Data Shows Police Use More Force Against Black Citizens Even Though Whites Resist More*, Slate (May 30, 2019, 2:41 PM),
<https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2019/05/chicago-policedepartment-consent-decree-black-lives-matter-resistance> 8
- Sam McCann, *Low-Level Traffic Stops are Ineffective—and Sometimes Deadly. Why are They Still Happening?*, Vera Inst. for Just. (Mar. 29, 2023),
<https://www.vera.org/news/low-level-traffic-stops-are-ineffective-and-sometimes-deadly-why-are-they-still-happen> 4
- Stanford Open Policing Project, Findings (last visited Nov. 19, 2024),
openpolicing.stanford.edu/findings9
- Teresa J. Farris et. al., 12 Mass. Prac., Motor Vehicle Law and Practice, § 16.32 13
- U.S. Dep’t of Just. Bureau of Just. Stats., Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2020 1 (revised Mar. 1, 2024)
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/media/document/cbpp20.pdf> 5
- Vera Inst. for Just., *Sensible Traffic Ordinances for Public Safety (STOPS)*,
<https://www.vera.org/ending-mass-incarceration/criminalization-racial-disparities/public-safety/redefining-public-safety-initiative/sensible-traffic-ordinances-for-p> 4
